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viduals without tte auttority of the city tbe action should be directed 
against the individuals so using it, or the action may be directed 
against both the city and individl~als. The question presented so far 
as determining whether the m;e of this stream is a nuisance, is wholly 
a question of fact and should be there de~'ermined. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Referendum Election, Proclamation Of by Governo,r. Elec-
tion, Proclamation of Referendum. County Commissioners, 
Duty With Respect to Proclamation of Governor. 

The board of county commissioners should publish the pro­
clamation ,issued by the 'governor announcing a teferendum 
election immediately upon receipt of such proclamation four 
times for four consecutive weeks in one daily or weekly news­
paper in the count,Y' 

Hon. Thos. J. Walker, 
County Attorney, 

Butte, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

September 30, 1911. 

I am in raceipt of your letter of September 14th stating that the 
county commissioners of your county are in receipt of the Governor's 
proclamation announcing the coming referendum election and request­
ing my opinion as to whether or not the necessary .publication pro­
vid'ed for by Sec. 109 of the Political Co-de shall be ordered by the 
county commisaioners, and if so, when shall such publication be hau_ 

In reply I will say that Section 109 of the Political Code directs 
that said proclamation shall be pu:blished four times for four consecu­
tive weeks in one daily or weekly newspaper in each county of the 
state of 'Montana. There is no direction in this section as to how 
or when this publication shall be made. L'llder the provisions of Sec­
tions 452-3-4 of the Revised Codes, proclamations issued by the Gov­
ernor for general or special elections are transmitted to the boards 
of county commissioners of the respective counties and publication 
thereof is made by the board. V;'bile there is no specific authority 
in the statutes for requiring the board of county commissioners to 
];}ublish the proclamation provided for by Sec. 109, Revised Codes, 
yet, it is my opinion that it would be interp;'eted in the light of other 
provisions of the Code with reference to publication of proclamations 
issued by the governor, and you are, therefore, advised that in my 
opinion such publication should be ordered vublisiled and published by 
the boards of county commissioners of each county of the state imme-
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diately upon receipt of such proclamation four times for four consecu­
tive weeks in one daily or weekly newspaper of th'e county. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Common Carriers, Who Are. Automobiles, as Common Car­
riers. Stage Lines, as Common Carriers. 

Persons operating automobiles or stage lines who hold 
themselves out to the public as ready to engage in the trans­
portation of passengers or goods for hire as a public employ­
ment and not as an occasional occupation are common earners 
and should be licensed as such. 

Hon. C. L. Crum, 
County Attorney, 

Forsyth, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

October 3, 1911. 

I am in receipt of your letter of Sept. 26th, wherein you state that 
there are two stage lines engageci in the business of commol1 carriers 
in your connty, and that there are also a I:umber of ;parties who own 

. auJtomobiles and who transport passengers and freight from the south­
ern end of your county to Forsyth wh'eneytr they can get anything 
to d·o. In one or two instances the automobiles are competing with 
the sta·ge lines very strongly, and the parties who are running the stage 
lines object to paying a license as common carriers unless the owners 
of tire automobiles do likewise. The parties operating the automobiles 
have no definite schedule anci only go when they desire to do so and 
only carry those whom they wish to convey, according to their state­
ment. The qup-sLioo- you wish my opinion topon is whether or not the 
parties who have been and are carrying paSEengers and freight in this 
manner, by automObile, s-hould be required to obtain a common car­
riers license. 

In reply I will say that there appears to be no question but what 
the stage lines are operated as common carriers and should be required 
to ·pay the license prescribed 'by Sec. 2774 of the Revised Codes. Their 
li:vbility to pay the license prescribed by law is not dependent upon 
whether or not the operators of automobiles are common carriers. 

Sec. 5332 of the Revised Codes defines a common carrier to be 
"everyone who offers to the pub!i·! to carry persons, property, or mes­
sages, except only telegraph or telephonic m~ssages, is a common car­
rier of 'whatever he thus offers to carry," and Sec. 5332 provides that a 
common carrier must, if able to do so, accept and carry whatever is 
offered to him, at a reasonable time and place, of the kind he under­
takes or is accustomed to carry. 

If the persons operating the automobiles hold themselves out to 

the public as ready to engage in the transportation of passengers or 
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